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DENIAL OF MOTION FOR REHEARING AND CLARIFICATION OF ORDER 

The board has received a Motion for Clarification of its earlier order 
in case number P-0713:2, said decision issued on August 7, 1990. The Board 
does not believe there is any need for a rehearing on this decision. 
However, the Board would note in further clarification of its decision 
that, in granting a new unit of uniformed personnel in the Department of 
Safety (State Police), it has created a new unit under RSA 273-A. Under 
the provisions of RSA 273-A:10 V., the Board is not allowed to certify 
any employee organization as exclusive representative without an election 
being held. Since the State Employees Association of New Hampshire, Inc. 
filed the Motion for Modification, an election will be held according to 
Board rules to see whether the employees in the new unit wish to be 
represented by the State Employees' Association of New Hampshire, Inc. 
If any other labor organization wishes to file a Petition of Certification, 
they shall have the right to file during the periods allowed by law, and 
they will be included on the ballot, as well. As in all elections, the 
option for "no representative" will also be included. 

ORDER 

The Board issues the following Order: 

1. The Motion for Rehearing is DENIED. 

2. An election will be held consistent with the terms 
of this clarification according to Board rules and 
the procedures of RSA 273-A. 

Signed this 28th day of August, 1990. 

By unanimous vote. Chairman Edward J. Haseltine presiding. Members E. 
Vincent Hall and Seymour Osman present and voting. Also present Executive 
Director, Evelyn C. LeBrun. 


